ITEM NO.36 COURT NO.4 **SECTION IV-A**

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2899-2900/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-12-2022 in WP No. 105360/2021 16-12-2022 in WP No. 102083/2022 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka Circuit Bench At Dharwad)

ASHISH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARPITA Respondent(s)

(MEDIATION REPORT RECEIVED

IΑ 147938/2024 -**APPROPRIATE** ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.27198/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 86508/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION, IA No. 27199/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2732/2023 (IV-A) (IA No. 25715/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

T.P.(C) No. 1286/2024 (IX) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.109403/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 26-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Gulab Inamdar, AOR

Mr. Shashwat Anand, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhyudaya Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. S. S. Jauhar, AOR

Ms. Minakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dipesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sushant Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Manichardra Jain, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

- Ms. Minakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Dipesh Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Sushant Shinghal, Adv.
- Mr. Manibhadra Jain, Adv.
- Ms. Ananya Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR
- Mr. Rajesh Gulab Inamdar, AOR
- Mr. Abhyudaya Bajpai, Adv.
- Mr. Shashwat Anand, Adv.
- Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
- Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, Adv.
- Mr. Kushal Dube, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned senior counsel for the petitioner as well as learned counsel for the respondent for some time.
- 2. It seems during the course of hearing that the matrimonial dispute can be amicably resolved in the following terms:
- (i) The parties are agreeing for a decree of divorce by mutual consent.
- (ii) The girl child, as of now, shall continue under the care and custody of the respondent (mother). However, the petitioner (father) shall be granted visitation rights for which suitable directions shall be issued by this Court.
- (iii) The petitioner (father) will pay maintenance, lump-sum or otherwise to his daughter only and not to the respondent-wife.
- (iv) The parties shall withdraw the cases filed against each other. If there are cases, which cannot be withdrawn, list thereof be furnished to us to pass appropriate orders.
- 3. Let learned counsel for the parties may file a joint

application invoking powers of this Court under Article 142 of the Constitution of India.

4. Post this matter on 17.09.2024.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR